

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
WESTERN DIVISION**

Juana GONZALEZ MORALES, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Petitioners,

v.

Shawn GILLIS, *et al.*,

Respondent-Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 5:20-cv-00181-DCB-MTP

Judge David C. Bramlette
Magistrate Judge Michael T. Parker

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Background.....2

I. The Court Should Construe Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss as a Motion for Summary Judgment and Order a Limited Discovery Period3

II. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Release Claims8

III. This Court has Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Alternative Claim for Improved Conditions 12

IV. Respondents Violate Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights.....13

A. The Court Should Apply the Reasonable Relation Test in Determining Whether Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Rights13

B. Plaintiffs Successfully Pled a Violation of the Fifth Amendment Under the Reasonable Relation Test.....14

C. Even if the Court Applied the Deliberate Indifference Test, Plaintiffs Successfully Pled a Fifth Amendment Violation.....17

V. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims for Relief Under the Rehabilitation Act19

A. Petitioners’ Physical Illnesses Qualify as Disabilities.....20

B. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged that Defendants Are Denying Them Reasonable Accommodations Because of Their Disabilities20

Conclusion.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... 12

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... 12, 14, 15

Bennett-Nelson v. La. Bd. of Regents, 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005) 20

Beswick v. Barr, No. 5:20-CV-98-DCB-MTP, 2020 WL 3525196 (S.D. Miss. May 18, 2020),
report and recommendation adopted, No. 5:20-CV-98-DCB-MTP, 2020 WL 3520312 (S.D.
 Miss. June 29, 2020)..... 9

Brown v. Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, 290 F. App'x 463 (3d Cir. 2008) fn 8

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493 (2011) 12

Campbell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 781 F.2d 440 (5th Cir. 1986) 8

Chenevert v. Springer, 431 F. App'x 284 (5th Cir. 2011) 4

Cinel v. Connick, 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994) 4

Dada v. Witte, No. 1:20-CV-00458, 2020 WL 5510706 (W.D. La. Apr. 30, 2020)..... 14

Dada v. Witte, No. 1:20-CV-00458, 2020 WL 2614616 (W.D. La. May 22, 2020)..... 9, 21

Darlak v. Bobear, 814 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1987) 4

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 15

Drakos v. Gonzalez, 4:20- cv-1505, 2020 WL 2110409 (S.D. Tex. May 1, 2020)..... fn 5

Duvall v. Dallas Cty., Tex., 631 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2011) 15-16

El-Banna v. Bush, No. Civ.A. 04-1144 (RWR), 2005 WL 1903561 (D.D.C. 2005) 11

Espinoza v. Gillis, No. 5:20-CV-106-DCB-MTP, 2020 WL 2949779
 (S.D. Miss. June 3, 2020) 9, 13

F.T.C. v. Dean Foods Co., 384 U.S. 597 (1966)..... 11

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 17

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992) 10

Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, No. EDCV 19-1546 JGB (SHKx),
ECF No. 240 (C.D. Cal Oct. 7, 2020). 19

Gabarick v. Laurin Mar. (Am.), Inc., 406 F. App'x 883 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 4

Gayle v. Meade, No. 20-21553-CIV, 2020 WL 2086482 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2020) 18

George v. Go Frac, LLC, No. SA-15-CV-943-XR, 2016 WL 94146
(W.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2016) 4

Gomes v. US Dep't of Homeland Sec., Acting Sec'y,
No. 20-CV-453-LM, 2020 WL 3258627 (D.N.H. June 16, 2020)..... 17

Hare v. City of Corinth, Miss., 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir.1996) 13, 14

Harris v. Nelson, 394 U.S. 286 (1969) 5, 10

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993) 16

Hernandez ex rel. Hernandez v. Texas Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.,
380 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 17

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978) 16

Jenkins v. Glover, No. 09-2145(FSH), 2009 WL 2391278 (D.N.J. Jul. 30, 2009) fn 8

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997) 10

Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc., 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) 11

Malam v. Adducci, 455 F. Supp. 3d 384 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 18, 21

Njuguna v. Staiger, No. 6:20-CV-00560, 2020 WL 3425289 (W.D.La. Jun. 3, 2020) 9, 14

Orellana Lluvicura, No. 5:20-CV-128-KS-MTP, 2020 WL 4934260 (S.D. Miss. July 17, 2020)fn
5

Pierre v. United States, 525 F.2d 933 (5th Cir. 1976)..... fn 5

Poree v. Collins, 866 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2017) 9

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973) 8

Prieto Refunjol v. Adducci,
No. 2:20-CV-2099, 2020 WL 2487119 (S.D. Ohio May 14, 2020)..... 17

Roman v. Wolf, No. 20-55436, 2020 WL 5683233 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020) 12-13

Shepherd v. Dallas Cty., 591 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2009) 13, 16

Silver v. City of Alexandria,
No. 1:20-CV-00698, 2020 WL 3639696 (W.D. La. July 6, 2020) 20

Spencer v. Bragg, 310 F. App'x 678 (5th Cir. 2009) 10

Taylor v. Principal Fin. Grp., Inc., 93 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 1996) 21

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 4

Trinity Marine Prod., Inc. v. United States, 812 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2016) 4

United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co., 434 U.S. 159 (1977) 11

Valentine v. Collier, 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020); *application to vacate stay denied Valentine v. Collier*, 140 S. Ct. 1598 (2020) 17

Vazquez Barrera, 455 F. Supp. 3d 300 (S.D. Tex. April 17, 2020) 9, 14, 21

Venerella v. Harahan Police Dep't, No. CV 05-0696, 2006 WL 8456073
(E.D. La. Sept. 29, 2006) 17

Walker v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist., 938 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2019) 8, 14

Windham v. Harris County, Texas, 875 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2017) 21

Wragg v. Ortiz, No. 20-9456, 2020 WL 2745247 (D.N.J., May 27, 2020) 22

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 12

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 10, 15

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 11

28 U.S.C. § 2241 1

28 U.S.C. § 2243 5, 11

29 U.S.C. § 701 1, 2, 19-23

29 U.S.C. § 794 19

42 U.S.C. § 12101 20, 22

Other Authorities

Center for Disease Control and Prevention, *People with Certain Medical Conditions*, updated Oct. 16, 2020, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-with-medical-conditions.html>..... fn 1

ICE, *ICE Guidance on COVID-19, ICE Detainee Statistics, Sep. 30, 2020*, <https://web.archive.org/web/20201001230921/https://www.ice.gov/coronavirus#tab2>..... [fn 4](#)

ICE, *ICE Guidance on COVID-19, ICE Detainee Statistics, Oct. 27, 2020*, <https://www.ice.gov/coronavirus>..... fn 2

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Alternatives To Detention: Improved Data Collection and Analyses Needed to Better Assess Program Effectiveness*, Nov. 13, 2014, <https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-15-26> fn 5

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Immigration: Progress and Challenges in the Management of Immigration Courts and Alternatives to Detention Program*, Sep. 18, 2018, <https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-18-701T> fn 5
